
RESOLUTION NO. 201 

RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 16 FOR 2023 AND AUTHORIZING AN 
AGREEMENT WITH BLUE1 ENERGY EQUIPMENT REGARDING THE 
PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF FUELING STATIONS FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS’ COEYMANS AND KNOX 
SUBDIVISIONS

Introduced: 6/12/23 
By Public Works Committee:   

WHEREAS,  By Resolution No. 16 for 2023, this Honorable Body authorized 
an agreement with Environmental and Fueling Systems, LLC regarding the purchase 
and installation of fueling stations for the Department of Public Works’ Coeymans 
and Knox Subdivisions, which cannot be effectuated, and 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has requested authorization to enter into an 
agreement with Blue1 Energy Equipment regarding the purchase and installation of 
fueling stations for the Department of Public Works’ Coeymans and Knox 
Subdivisions in an amount not to exceed $379,546 for a term commencing July 1, 
2023 and ending August 31, 2024, and 

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that the new fuel tanks will hold 
1,000 gallons of gasoline and 2,000 gallons of diesel fuel and will replace the existing 
tanks at the Coeymans and Knox Subdivisions, now, therefore, be it  

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 16 for 
2023 is hereby rescinded, and, be it further,  

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to enter into an 
agreement with Blue1 Energy Equipment, Greenville, SC 29611, regarding the 
purchase and installation of fueling stations for the Department of Public Works’ 
Coeymans and Knox Subdivisions in an amount not to exceed $379,546 for a term 
commencing July 1, 2023 and ending August 31, 2024, and, be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Attorney is authorized to approve said 
agreement as to form and content, and, be it further 

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.  


